RETAINER: $2.,000.00

A MINIMUM, NON-REFUNDABLE RETAINER OF $2,000.00 IS NORMALLY REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANY
WORK BEING INITIATED AND IS DUE IMMEDIATELY UPON SIGNING AN AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES
WITH DETAILED RECONSTRUCTION EXPERTS, LLC. THE RETAINER WILL BE CREDITED AGAINST

THE FINAL BILL. THIS RETAINER MAY BE WAIVED FOR PRIOR CLIENTS.

COLLISION RECONSTRUCTION/INVESTIGATION FEES: $200.00 PER HOUR*

ALL CONSULTATIONS, MEETINGS, INVESTIGATIONS, SITE ASSESSMENTS, REPORT PREPARATION,
PHOTOGRAPHY, VIDEOGRAPHY, INSPECTIONS, RESEARCH, ANALYSIS, CALCULATIONS,

DIAGRAMMING OR OTHER SIMILAR WORK WILL BE BILLED AT $200.00 PER HOUR

A FOUR (4) HOUR MINIMUM CHARGE WILL APPLY TO ALL IN-PERSON MEETINGS, INVESTIGATIONS,

SITE ASSESSMENTS, AND INSPECTIONS.

ASSISTANT RECONSTRUCTION FEES: $125.00 PER HOUR™

ASSISTANT RECONSTRUCTIONIST WILL ONLY BE USED IF NECESSARY. THERE IS NO MINIMUM

CHARGE FOR THIS SERVICE.

EDR /| HVEDR DATA RETRIEVAL

e AFEE OF $200.00 PER VEHICLE FOR ALL CRASH DATA RETRIEVAL (CDR) IN ADDITION TO

THE HOURLY FEE STATED ABOVE FOR BOSCH SUPPORTED AND TESLA VEHICLES

e A FEE OF $450.00 PER VEHICLE FOR ALL CRASH DATA RETRIEVAL (CDR) IN ADDITION TO

THE HOURLY FEE STATED ABOVE FOR KIA AND HYUNDAI VEHICLES

e A FEE OF $100 PER VEHICLE FOR TOYOTA VCH DATA, IF APPLICABLE



e A FEE OF $750 PER VEHICLE FOR ALL HEAVY VEHICLE EVENT DATA RECORDER (HVEDR)
RETRIEVAL SERVICES IN ADDITION TO THE HOURLY FEE STATED ABOVE (COMMERCIAL

MOTOR VEHICLES)

SCENE MAPPING

SCENES ARE MAPPED UTILIZING DRONE PHOTOGRAPHY AND PHOTOGRAMMETRY SOFTWARE. THE
CHARGE FOR THIS SERVICE IS $500.00 PER SCENE IN ADDITION TO THE SITE ASSESSMENT

CHARGE.

EXPERT WITNESS FEES: $250.00 PER HOUR

ALL TESTIMONY AND STAND-BY TIME FOR COURT, DEPOSITION (IN-PERSON OR VIRTUAL),
ARBITRATION, OR SIMILAR HEARINGS WILL BE BILLED AT $250.00 PER HOUR WITH A FOUR (4)

HOUR PER DAY MINIMUM. THE TIME INCLUDES WAITING, MEETINGS, BREAKS, AND RECESSES.

e A CANCELLATION FEE OF 50% OF THE MINIMUM FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF CANCELLATION
OR POSTPONEMENT OCCURS LESS THAN THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS OF THE SCHEDULED

APPEARANCE DATE.

e INTHE EVENT THE PARTY NOTICING THE DEPOSITION FAILS TO PAY ANY PORTION OF THE
REQUIRED FOUR-HOUR MINIMUM PER DAY OR ANY PORTION OF THE DEPOSITION TIME
SPENT IN EXCESS OF THE REQUIRED MINIMUM, THE PARTY BY WHOM DETAILED
RECONSTRUCTION EXPERTS, LLC IS RETAINED WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYMENT OF

THE OUTSTANDING BALANCE.

MISCELLANEOUS FEES



e ADDITIONAL FEES MAY APPLY FOR SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT, RESOURCES, CONTRACTED
SERVICE PROVIDERS, OR ASSISTANT PERSONNEL. THE NEED FOR ANY SUCH EQUIPMENT,
RESOURCES, SERVICES, OR PERSONNEL, AND THE ASSOCIATED FEE(S) WILL BE DISCUSSED

WITH THE CLIENT PRIOR TO THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS.

e TRAVEL TIME IS BILLED AT $200.00 PER HOUR. ASSOCIATED TRAVEL EXPENDITURES
(AIRFARE, LODGING, MEALS, RENTAL CAR AND FUEL, TOLLS, PARKING, ETC.) ARE BILLED AT
ACTUAL COST. TRAVEL BY PERSONAL AUTO, IN ADDITION TO THE TRAVEL TIME BILLED,
WILL BE BILLED AT THE IRS STANDARD RATE, WHICH IS 70 CENTS PER MILE AS OF JULY 17,

2025.

e MISCELLANEOUS FEES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FAXES, OUTSIDE PRINTING,
PHOTOGRAPHIC PRINTING, PREPARATION OF EXHIBITS, OUTSIDE TESTING OR ANALYSIS,

ETC. ARE BILLED AT ACTUAL COST.

*ALL HOURLY RATES ARE ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST QUARTER HOUR

PAYMENT TERMS

e INVOICES WILL BE SUBMITTED ON A REGULAR BASIS, GENERALLY MONTHLY. PAYMENT IS

DUE IN FULL UPON RECEIPT OF THE INVOICE.

e INVOICES THAT REMAIN UNPAID LONGER THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS PAST THE DATE OF THE
INVOICE SHALL BE CHARGED INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 1.5% PER MONTH (ANNUAL RATE OF

18%) PREPAYMENT IS REQUIRED FOR COURT AND DEPOSITION TESTIMONY.

e DETAILED RECONSTRUCTION EXPERTS, LLC RESERVES THE RIGHT TO DISCONTINUE
FURTHER WORK, OR CANCEL ANY SCHEDULED APPEARANCES IF INVOICED BALANCES ARE

NOT PAID WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF INVOICE.

e UPON PRESENTATION OF REPORTS, ANY BALANCES DUE MUST BE PAID.



PAYMENT FOR ANY SERVICE(S) PROVIDED BY DETAILED RECONSTRUCTION EXPERTS, LLC
IS NOT DEPENDENT UPON THE FINDINGS RENDERED, NOR UPON THE RESULTS OF ANY
LEGAL ACTION, MEDIATION, ARBITRATION, SETTLEMENT, THE CONTRACTUAL OR LEGAL

OBLIGATION OF THE CLIENT OR OTHERS.

DETAILED RECONSTRUCTION EXPERTS, LLC RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE
FEES/RATES AND BILLING POLICIES AT ANY TIME AND WITHOUT NOTICE. HOWEVER, ONCE
A CASE HAS BEEN ACCEPTED, THE BILLING AND POLICIES ESTABLISHED AND AGREED UPON
WILL REMAIN CONSISTENT FOR THE DURATION OF THE ACCEPTED CONTRACT, UNLESS

BOTH PARTIES AGREE TO ANY SUCH CHANGE(S) IN WRITING.

CHECKS CAN BE MADE PAYABLE TO DETAILED RECONSTRUCTION EXPERTS, LLC,

TAXPAYER ID NUMBER IS 99-3853677.



